

CC No. CBI/ 19/2022
RC-E0010/2006 /2006
CBI Vs. GOPAL BUTTAN

04.07.2023

Present: Ms. Saloni, Ld. APP for the CBI.

Accused persons namely Gopal Buttan, M/s Shashi Audio (represented by accused Gopal Buttan), Rajesh Gupta, Parmendra Singh, Jagdish Chander and Ajay Saini in person.

Accused Virendra Kumar Aggarwal, Avdesh Verma, Narendra Manjani, Shankar Lal Kumawat, Brahmanand Goyal, Ram Murti Shivhare and Manish Jain are absent.

Sh. **Bhavishya Mehra** alongwith Sh. **Rakesh Kumar Aggrawal** Ld. counsels for accused no. 6, 7, 9, 10 and 11.

Sh. **Puneet Gaba**, Ld. counsel for accused Parmendra Singh.

Sh. **Vipin Singh Bansal** Ld. counsel for accused Gopal Bhuttan, M/s Shashi Audio, Rajesh Gupta, Narendra Manjani, Manish Jain and Ajay Saini.

Sh. **Rajesh Sharma** Ld. counsel for accused Jagdish Chander.
Fresh vakalatanam filed on record.

Exemption applications have been moved on behalf of accused no. 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 13. Heard and allowed for today only for the reasons mentioned in the applications with the direction to appear in person without fail on the NDOH.

At this stage, it is noted that an application filed on behalf of accused **Parmendra Singh** seeking grant of bail is also pending. Reply to the application has also been filed by CBI/Prosecution. Copy supplied.

Arguments on the bail application have been heard. I have perused the record including the instant application.

Accused person/applicant **Parmendra Singh** was not arrested during the investigation and the present chargesheet has been filed without

:2:

arresting him. Moreover, accused /applicant **Parmendra Singh** has appeared before this court on issuance of summons which was issued vide order dated **13.02.2023**. Investigation is complete and trial is going to take considerable time. Hence, no purpose would be served by remanding the applicant/accused **Parmendra Singh** to JC at this stage. Therefore, in view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, applicant/accused **Parminder Singh** is admitted to bail on furnishing of his personal bond in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety of like amount. Bail bonds have been furnished. **Same are considered and accepted. Five FDRs of Rs. 10,000/- each be retained on record. Concerned bank be intimated accordingly.** Bail application stands disposed off.

At this stage, it is further noted that an application filed on behalf of accused **Rajesh Gupta** seeking supply of deficient documents is also pending disposal.

Ld. APP submits that the deficient documents would be supplied to accused Rajesh Gupta today itself. Let the deficient documents as stated in the application be supplied to accused **Rajesh Gupta** against acknowledgement. Acknowledgment be obtained on the last order sheet.

Applications u/s 265B CrPC seeking plea bargain were filed on behalf of accused no. 1, 2, 3, 8, 13 and 14. Let the applications alongwith file be sent to the court of Ld. CMM, RADC, New Delhi for further proceedings/ disposal as per law on 07.07.2023 at 02:00 PM.

Applicants are directed to appear before the court of Ld. CMM, RADC, New Delhi on the aforesaid date and time.

(DEEPAK KUMAR-II)
ACMM-2 cum ACJ
RACC New Delhi / 04.07.2023