

CC No. CBI/19/2022
RC-E0010/2006/2006
CBI Vs. GOPAL BUTTAN

27.10.2023

Present: Sh. Arjun Anand, Ld. APP for the CBI.

Accused persons namely Gopal Buttan, M/s Shashi Audio (represented by accused Gopal Buttan), Rajesh Gupta, Manish Jain and Ajay Saini already stands convicted in plea bargaining proceedings dated 21.08.2023 and accused Narender Manjani stands convicted in plea bargaining proceedings dated 23.08.2023.

Accused Avdhesh Verma, Ram Murti Shivhare and Shankar Lal Kumawat are present **(via VC)**.

Sh. **Kartik Kumar Aggarwal**, Ld. counsel for accused Avdesh Verma, Virender Kumar Aggarwal, Ram Murti Shivhare, Brahmanand Goyal, Jitender Kumar Gupta, K.L. Verma and Shankar Lal Kumawat.

Ld. counsel for accused Jagdish Chander (Proprietor of M/s Jagdish Cassettes).

Matter is listed today awaiting orders/file/report on BWs.

File is pending before Ld. Link ACMM, RADC, New Delhi. Report on BWs issued against accused Shankar Lal Kumawat has been received. Perused.

At this stage, it is noted that on 26.09.2023, four applications were filed under section 265B CrPC on behalf of

accused persons namely Shankar Lal Kumawat, Virendra Kumar Aggarwal, Ram Murti Shiv Hare and Brahmanand Goyal.

Relist awaiting orders/file/consideration on the applications as above on **13.12.2023**.

(DEEPAK KUMAR-II)
ACMM-2 cum ACJ
RADC, New Delhi/27.10.2023

CC No. CBI/19/2022
RC-E0010/2006/2006
CBI Vs. GOPAL BUTTAN

27.10.2023

At 2.00 pm.

Present: Sh. Arjun Anand, Ld. APP for the CBI.

Accused persons namely Gopal Buttan, M/s Shashi Audio (represented by accused Gopal Buttan), Rajesh Gupta, Manish Jain and Ajay Saini already stands convicted in plea bargaining proceedings dated 21.08.2023 and accused Narender Manjani stands convicted in plea bargaining proceedings dated 23.08.2023.

Sh. **Bhavishya Mehra (via VC)**, Ld. counsel for accused Avdesh Verma, Virender Kumar Aggarwal, Ram Murti Shivhare, Brahmanand Goyal, Jitender Kumar Gupta, K.L. Verma and Shankar Lal Kumawat.

Sh. **Vipin Singh Bansal (via VC)**, Ld. counsel for accused Gopal Bhuttan.

File has been received from the court of Ld. Link ACMM, RADC, New Delhi on receipt of order dated 26.10.2023, vide which, accused persons namely **Parmendra Singh** and **Jagdish Chander** stands convicted in plea bargaining proceedings.

At this stage, it is noted that on 26.09.2023, four applications were filed under section 265B CrPC on behalf of accused persons namely Shankar Lal Kumawat, Virendra Kumar Aggarwal, Ram Murti Shiv Hare and Brahmanand Goyal. **Let the applications alongwith file be sent to the court of Ld.**

Link ACMM/Plea Bargaining Judge, RADC, New Delhi for further proceedings/disposal as per law on 31.10.2023 at 2.00 pm.

Parties are directed to appear before the court of Ld. Link ACMM, RADC, New Delhi on the aforesaid date and time.

To come up on the date already fixed i.e. 13.12.2023.

**(DEEPAK KUMAR-II)
ACMM-2 cum ACJ
RADC, New Delhi/27.10.2023**